

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JENNY CASASOLA AND BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Petitioners,

vs.

GARY GREENE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAN T. CHILTON
Counsel of Record
SEVERSON & WERSON,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
One Embarcadero Center,
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439
E-Mail: jtc@severson.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Jenny Casasola and Bank of America, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. There Is A Well-Developed Conflict Of Judicial Authority Concerning The Scope Of Annunzio-Wylie Act Immunity	9
A. Two Circuits Hold That § 5318 Con- fers Absolute Immunity.....	9
B. One Circuit And Several States Hold § 5318 Confers Only Qualified Im- munity	13
C. California Has Qualified The Immun- ity And Limited Its Scope.....	16
D. The Conflict Is Well-Developed And Ripe For Resolution.....	18
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect; It Thwarts Important Federal Policies And Should Be Reversed.....	21
A. Decisions Qualifying The Immunity Misinterpret The Annunzio-Wylie Act....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Decisions Qualifying The Immunity Thwart An Important Congressional Policy	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the California Court of Appeal (filed May 16, 2013).....	App. 1
Judgment of the California Superior Court for Los Angeles County (filed Nov. 26, 2012).....	App. 21
Order of the Superior Court Granting Anti-SLAPP Motion to Strike (filed Aug. 13, 2012)	App. 23
Order of the California Supreme Court denying review (filed Aug. 26, 2013)	App. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal.2d 450, 369 P.2d 937 (1962)	18
<i>Bank of Eureka Springs v. Evans</i> , 353 Ark. 438, 109 S.W.3d 672 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. ____, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)	25
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	12
<i>Coffman v. Central Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 5:11-cv- 00388-KKC, 2012 WL 4433293 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 25, 2012).....	12
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 3
<i>Cummings v. Doughty</i> , __ U.S. ____, 133 S.Ct. 653 (2012).....	15
<i>Digby v. Texas Bank</i> , 943 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. App. 1997), writ den. (Sept. 18, 1997)	16, 20, 25, 34
<i>Doughty v. Cummings</i> , 28 So.3d 580 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	15, 34
<i>Eyo v. United States</i> , No. 06-6185, 2007 WL 4277511 (D.N.J. Nov. 29, 2007)	12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	18
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	28
<i>Gibson v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 4:05CV01922 JLH, 2008 WL 110917 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 9, 2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greene v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 216 Cal.App.4th 454, 156 Cal.Rptr.3d 901 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	1, 16, 17, 20, 34
<i>Gregory v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 200 F.Supp.2d 1000 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8, 12, 34
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Plant- ers Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	26
<i>Hasie v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 633 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Henry v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. C 09-628 CRB, 2010 WL 431969 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2010), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 522 Fed.Appx. 406 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2013-142 (O.C.C. Sept. 20, 2013).....	30
<i>Joseph v. Bancorpsouth Bank</i> , 414 F.Supp.2d 609 (S.D. Miss. 2005)	12
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez-Rodriguez v. Bank of Am.</i> , No. C 11- 06572 CRB, 2012 WL 967030 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2012)	12, 20
<i>Milner v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2, 32
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Nally v. Grace Community Church</i> , 47 Cal.3d 278, 253 Cal.Rptr. 97, 763 P.2d 948 (1988)	2
<i>Nieman v. Firststar Bank</i> , No. C03-411-MWB, 2005 WL 2346998 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 26, 2005)	12
<i>Park 'n Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	21
<i>Rachuy v. Anchor Bank</i> , No. A09-299, 2009 WL 3426939 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2009).....	13
<i>Sornberger v. First Midwest Bank</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 935 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	23
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>Stoutt v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 320 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	20
<i>Walls v. First State Bank</i> , 900 S.W.2d 117 (Tex. App. 1995), writ den. (July 8, 1996)....	15, 16, 20, 25, 34
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitney Nat’l Bank v. Karam</i> , 306 F.Supp.2d 678 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	12, 20
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1131 (2011).....	28
<i>Zeevi v. Union Bank</i> , No. 89 Civ. 4637 (MGC), 1992 WL 8347 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 1992)	27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	30
6 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 2219e(a)	26
12 U.S.C. § 3403(c)	23
12 U.S.C. § 4642(b).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 57b-2b	28
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	30
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(e)(7).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(k).....	26
15 U.S.C. §1681v(e)	26
15 U.S.C. § 6502(a)(2).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1161l-4(a).....	26
26 U.S.C.A. § 7609(i)(3).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 652(l)(2)	26
42 U.S.C. § 16929	26
49 U.S.C. § 44941	26
50 U.S.C. § 436(c)(2)	26
50 U.S.C. § 1861(e)	26
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 351, 115 Stat. 272, 320-21 (Oct. 26, 2001)	27, 32
California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16.....	5

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 21.11 (2013).....	27, 30
-------------------------------	--------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

139 Cong. Rec. E57-02 (Jan. 5, 1993)	22, 32
137 Cong. Rec. S16,642 (Nov. 13, 1991).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	24
S.Rep. No. 103-358 (1994)	24
S.Rep. No. 100-413 (1988)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Stoutt v. Banco Popu- lar de Puerto Rico</i> , 2002 WL 34231743 (1st Cir. May 13, 2002).....	29, 33
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Br. for the Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 1998 WL 34088671 (2d Cir. July 6, 1998).	29, 31
Br. for the Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bank of Eureka Springs v. Evans</i> , 2002 WL 32625039 (Ark. Sept. 5, 2002).....	29, 31
FinCEN Annual Rep.: Fiscal Year 2011.....	30
<i>The 314(b) Program A Decade of Information Sharing: Stronger than Ever</i> , 23 SAR Activi- ty Rev. – Trends, Tips & Issues 41 (FinCEN May 2013).....	31
